
 
1 

 

 
 

Housing and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 5 November 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Carter (Chair), Mrs Davies (Vice-Chair), Baker, Mrs Henwood, Mrs Hones, 
Mrs Hubbard, Le-Surf, McCheyne, Parker and Tee 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the 
member which may appear to have be
[...]

Strategy - update 
 

All Wards 
 

23 - 30 

5   Essex Landlords 
Accreditation Scheme 
 

All Wards 
 

31 - 44 

6   Garage Development 
Sites 
 

All Wards 
 

45 - 64 

7   Appointment of 
Consultant to undertake 
Option Appraisal on 
Procurement of a Choice 
Based Lettings system 
 

All Wards 
 

65 - 88 

8   Fees and Charges 
 

All Wards 
 

89 - 94 

9   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

10   Local Government Act 
1972 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 
 

 



 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
28.10.2014 

 

 

 



 

71 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Housing and Health Committee 
Wednesday, 10th September, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Carter (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr McCheyne 
 

Cllr Parker 
Cllr Tee 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Henwood Cllr Le-Surf 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hirst     Cllr Barrett 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Clark 
 
Officers Present 
 
Keith Carter  Property Manager 
Helen Gregory  Interim Head of Housing 
Jo-Anne Ireland  Acting Chief Executive 
John Parling  Strategic Asset Manager 
Claire Hayden  Governance and Member Support Officer 
Maureen Montgomery Tenants Talkback Representative 
Linda Skinner  Tenants Talkback Representative  

 
 

123. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absences were received from Cllr Mrs Henwood and Cllr Le-
Surf. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



72 

124. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting were approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
Cllr Mrs Hubbard asked for the following amendment to the Housing and 
Health Committee of 9.7.2014 be added. 
  

66. Food Safety and Health & Safety Enforcement Service 

  
2.2      That the Authority writes to Government formally expressing its          
 concerns over the reduction of Local Authorities Health & Safety 
 Inspection of  lower risk commercial properties. 
 

125. Performance Report  
 
The Committee receives regular updates on performance.   Four key 

performance indicators were presented to Housing and Health Committee on 

9 July 2014.  

  

This report provides early feedback from the workshop sessions held with 

Managers and frontline staff to improve performance of KPI’s; and the first 

results from the new repairs KPI’s. 

  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 

receive the recommendations as set out in the report. 

  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 

  

2.1 For Members to note the contents of the report. 

 

 
126. Major Works Programme  

 
The report asks Members to note the major works undertakes by the Council 

each year to ensure its homes are in good condition.  

  

The report sets out the proposed works for 2014/15. 

  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 

receive the recommendation set out in the report. 

  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 

  

2.1     For Members to note the major works programme for 2014/15. 

Page 8



73 

 

127. Affordable Housing Strategy  
 
The Council is proposing to commence building new homes.  In response to 

this, it requires the development of an Affordable Housing Strategy to give 

vision and provide direction to enable affordable housing development to be 

focused and to maximise the impact of Council resources. The Council will 

need to consider a range of issues to structure and plan its future affordable 

housing development priorities. 

  

The report is an introduction to identify areas for consideration and where 
supporting strategies and polices will be  needed to guide the development 
process.  This will ensure that Brentwood can both create and deliver 
affordable housing development opportunities to meet market demand and  
housing need. 
  
During the debate Cllr Hirst asked for clarification on the Right to Buy to be 
used by November 2014.  Miss Ireland to report back. 
  
Following a full discussion.  A motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and 
SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to approve the recommendation set out in the 
report. 
  
Cllr Barrett requested a recorded vote in accordance with Part 4.1 of the 
Constitution, Rule 9.5, five Members requested a recorded vote be taken and 
Members voted as followed: 
  
FOR:                    Cllrs Baker, Barrett, Carter, Mrs Davies and  Mrs 

                      Hubbard (5) 

  

AGAINST:           Cllrs Hirst, Mrs Hones, McCheyne, Parker and Tee (5) 

  

ABSTAIN:           (0) 

  

Voting took place and in accordance with Rule 9.2 of the Council Procedure 
Rules, the Chair exercised his casting vote and the MOTION was CARRIED. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
2.1            That the Committee authorises the formulation of an Affordable 
                  Housing Strategy and supporting as set out in 3.2 & 3.3. 
  

128. Hallsford Bridge  
 
At the 17 July 2014 Asset & Enterprise Committee it was resolved “ That in 

principle the land should be transferred at an appropriate value and by a 

compliant mechanism to the Housing Revenue Account and to request that an 

Page 9



74 

appraisal be prepared and submitted to the next Housing and Health 

Committee to enable that Committee to make an in principle assessment as 

to whether affordable housing can be provided”. 

 

An architect has been engaged to determine the possible form of 

development and two potential schemes have been prepared (Appendix A & 

B).   

  
Further investigations are required into the viability of the development and 

also the planning issues before a recommendation to the Committee can be 

concluded. 

 

A further report will be presented to the next Committee which includes more 

accurate costings, further developed scheme designs, options on tenure and 

also procurement and potential development partners options . 

  

Following a full discussion. A motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and 

SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to approve the recommendation set out in the 

report. 

  

Voting took place by a show of hands and in accordance with Rule 9.2 of the 

Council Procedure Rules, the chair exercised his casting vote and the 

MOTION was CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED to: 

  

2.1      That the investigations into the possible development of the site for 

residential use are progressed and that a report is presented to the next 

Housing & Health Committee on 5 November 2014 with 

recommendations. 

129. Garage Site Redevelopment  
  
The Council owns a range of garage sites around the Borough where some of 

the garages are not in use due to low demand.  As garage sites are under 

Council ownership they present a potential opportunity for redevelopment, in 

full or part, for new housing.     

  
Officers will review the usage of sites and identify sites with an immediate 

development potential.  An Architect will be engaged to assess the potential of 

three or four sites to determine the possible form of development.  These will 

be presented to the November Committee for consideration.       

  

Page 10



75 

The Committee is requested to agree to further work being undertaken to 

develop the feasibility and further explore the size and tenure options for the 

three or four sites.  

  

A request was made by the lead officer for all members to feedback on the 

available sites. 

  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 

receive the recommendation as set out in the report subject to a suggested 

alterations  by the mover after a full discussion. 

  

2.1      Undertake feasibility assessments for affordable housing development 

     on under-utilised garages and redundant car parks. 

  

         2.2     Incur consultants fees up to £30,000 funded from the existing HRA 

          Capital Budget. 

  

         RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

  

130. Urgent Business  
 
There are no items of urgent business. 
 

131. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
5th November 2014  
 
Housing & Health Committee 
 
Performance Information 
 

 
 
 

  
Report of:  Helen Gregory, Head of Housing Services  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public  

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This is the regular performance report produced for Committee for 

monitoring. 
 

1.2 In addition to the four main headline key performance indicators (KPI’s) 
we are reporting KPI’s on the new repairs Contractors Waites, Living 
Space and Oakray Limited. 
 

1.3 Importantly we are now also including the Gas Servicing KPI for regular 
performance monitoring by the Committee.  
 

1.4 We are pleased to report early signs of performance improving as a result 
of the work being undertaken in the KPI workshops. A commentary is 
provided for each KPI within the body of the report. 
 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 For Members to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1    There are currently four key performance indicators used to measure the 

performance of the Housing team.  These are: 
 

• Average re let times 
• % rent collection 
• % rent arrears of current tenants as a proportion of the authority’s 

rent roll 

• Number of households living in temporary accommodation 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



 
 

3.2     The table below displays performance at the end of Quarter 2 (30 
September 2014) 

    

 
 
4.   Issue, Options and Analysis of Options  
 
4.1    KPI Average re-let times – we are pleased to report a reduction of 4.67 

days in the average re-let time for Q2. This is a significant improvement 
and can be attributed to the work of the KPI workshop. The improvements 
are a result of improved 
[...]
stopher Potter, Monitoring Officer  
            Tel & Email:  01277 312860 /  christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 

  
9.1       None. 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
10. Background Papers  

 
None. 
 

11. Appendices to this report 
 
 Appendix A – Homeless Approach Reasons (1 April – 30 Sept 2014) 
 
 

Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Helen Gregory, Head of Housing Services  
Telephone:  01277 312540 
E mail:   helen.gregory@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



0
 

1
0

 

2
0

 

3
0

 

4
0

 

5
0

 

6
0

 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

R
e

a
so

n
 t

y
p

e
 

H
o

m
e

le
ss

 A
p

p
ro

a
ch

 r
e

a
so

n
s 

1
st

 A
p

ri
l 

- 
3

0
th

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

 (
cu

m
a

la
ti

v
e

) 

S
e

r
ie

s
1

 

Appendix A

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
5th November 2014  
 
Housing & Health Committee 
 
Affordable Housing Strategy 
 

 
 
 

  
Report of:  Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing Services  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The report sets out the next phases to develop the detail of the 
Affordable Housing Strategy and gives an overview of the discussions 
from the Member and Officer workshop held on 6 October 2014.  
 

1.2 The Affordable Housing Strategy will provide a framework for the 
development of Affordable Housing for the residents of Brentwood; 
and to establish a specific priority of development opportunities for 
2015/16 and beyond. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That authority be granted to progress the detail of the Affordable 

Housing Strategy; and prepare a draft development programme 
for 2015/16. 
 

2.2 That the Hallsford Bridge site be referred back to the Asset and 
Enterprise Committee for a decision as to whether or not to sell. 

 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 At the Housing Committee held on 10 September, Members agreed to 

allow Officers to develop the Affordable Hous
[...]
her procuring a framework of consultants and contractors or 
using an existing Framework. This may be working with another Local 
Authority or Registered Provider to share resources. This decision can 
be made when the Committee sets its future development expectations 
at a future meeting. 

 
5.8 Resources – Currently there is capacity within the Housing Team and 

Corporate Asset Management Team to progress the schemes.  The 
officers will require support from external consultants for architectural, 
engineering, quantity surveying, employer’s agent and other specialist 
services.  The costs of the external resources will be set out in the fee 
expenditure for each scheme package. 

 
5.9  Financial capacity – this is set out below in Section 9. 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 

6.       Reasons for Recommendation 
 

6.1    The Committee is asked to approve further work to progress the detail 
of the Affordable Housing Strategy and to prepare a draft programme of 
potential development sites. 

 
7. Consultation 

 
7.1 As specific projects are approved for inclusion in any future 

programme, Ward Councillors and local residents will be consulted.  
The planning process has specific consultation requirements and these 
will be met in addition to the housing consultation arrangements. 

 
8. Reference to Corporate Plan 
 
8.1   Developing new homes aligns with the Council’s plan to provide quality 

affordable housing to meet housing need. 
 
9. Implications 
 
 Financial Implications  
 Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
 Tel/Email: 01277 312712 / jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
9.1 Each scheme will be presented to Committee for consideration.  As part 

of a development programme the Council will need to identify financial 
resources to underpin the programme objectives.  The HRA financial 
plan will also be considered as part of the budget setting cycle. 

 
9.2  There are Right to Buy (RTB) receipts that can be used towards the 

 scheme funding.  If these are not used within the three year limit they 
 will be lost.  Also these can only be used to contribute 30% of the total 
 cost and other funding sources will need to be found.   The annual 
 development funding plan will need to take account of the RTB receipts 
 available and the potential for prudential borrowing. 

 
10. Legal Implications 
 
 Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 

Services 
 Tel/Email: 01277 312860/christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

11. Background Papers  
 

Affordable Housing Strategy – November 2013 
 

12. Appendices to this report 
 

 None. 
 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing Services  
Telephone:  01277 312540 
Email:   helen.gregory@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
5th November 2014 
 
Housing & Health Committee 
 
Essex Landlord Accreditation Scheme (ELAS) 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing Services 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 Update on the Essex Landlord Accreditation Scheme (ELAS), as 

previously discussed at Committee on the 9th July 2014 (agenda item 7). 

To re-iterate the ELAS scheme has been setup to promote and encourage 

landlords of privately rented homes to manage their properties to a high 

standard. Local Authority involvement will help to achieve the best level of 

management and will enable effective engagement in terms of securing 

positive relationships to encourage improvement in local housing.  

 

1.2 The Vice Chair and Acting Head of Housing attended the ELAS launch 

event on the 25th September 2014 at Kelvedon Park, Essex. The event 

demonstrated the benefits of an integrated county-wide approach to 

engagement between Local Authorities and the private rented sector. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of Appendix A below 

[relating to legal questions arising out of the last meeting]; and to 

approve and confirm Brentwood joining the Essex Landlord 

Accreditation Scheme.   

 

2.2 The Committee is asked to approve the use of monies from the 

Homelessness Prevention Fund to cover related setup expenditure; 

to include such matters as marketing, press and postage. The 

amount requiring approval is no greater than £5,000 to cover related 

expenditure. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The ELAS launch event has provided an impetus towards joining the 

scheme, to ensure that as a Local Authority Brentwood is engaging 

effectively with private landlords who currently remain largely unregulated 

and with whom there is no significant current interaction at an operational 

and strategic level. 

 

3.2 The Chief Fire Officers Association (‘CFOA’) ‘Bluewatch’, as the provider 

of the service to ELAS, has now setup the portal website for landlords to 

join the scheme. Currently the active consortium includes: Chelmsford, 

Colchester, Uttlesford, Tendring, Braintree, Epping Forest and Maldon. 

Private landlords are now able to register, at a fee of £95.00 per annum. 

 

4.             The Working Relationship 

 

4.1 Once individual private landlords have registered they will be accredited 

as Provisional Members. Provisional Members will work towards full 

accreditation by making any essential improvements to their property 

portfolio following core checks. Once all components of the scheme have 

been satisfied then members will obtain Full Accreditation status. 

 

4.2 The establishment of key working relationships with landlords is being 

supported by Environmental Health, as a complimentary initiative working 

alongside the existing Brentwood Landlord Forum.  ELAS will provide new 

opportunities for both landlords and the Local Authority to build upon 

existing relationships and to encourage new membershi
[...]
 
 
5th November 2014  
 
Housing & Health Committee 
 
Garage Site Redevelopment Proposals 
 

 
 
 

  
Report of:  Helen Gregory, Head of Housing Services  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The Council owns a range of garage sites across the borough that 

are disused and hard to let. Members agreed at Housing 

Committee in September that officers should identify the potential 

redevelopment of sites that provided an immediate opportunity for 

new affordable housing.       

 

1.2 Three sites have been identified, that subject to surveys of utilities, 

provide opportunities for redevelopment.  These sites will 

potentially provide twelve new homes at a cost of £1.64m.   

 

1.3 The Committee is requested to agree to develop the individual 

scheme designs, seek outline planning approval for each site and 

consult local residents. 

  

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

 That approval is given to: 

 

2.1 Seek outline planning approval for development of three 

homes at Magdalen Gardens CM13 1RL.   

 

2.2 Seek outline planning approval for development of six homes 

at Fawters Close CM13 2SY.   

 

2.3 Seek outline planning approval for development of three 

homes at Fielding Way CM13 1JN.   

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

 

 

 

 2.4 Incur fees up to £120,000 funded from this year’s HRA capital 

budget to prepare outline planning applications for three 

sites.  

 

       2.5 Incur additional fees of £90,000 to develop detailed designs 

and tender documentation if outline planning is granted. 

 

2.6 To undertake procurement to appoint a suitable 

developer/partner  to deliver each scheme. 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 At the September Housing Committee it was agreed that officers 

would review the Council’s HRA garage and parking assets to 

identify potential sites to build new affordable homes. Three sites 

have emerged from the investigations where there is potential to 

[...]
ort Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Keith Carter, Property Housing Manager  
Telephone:   01277 312540 
E mail:   keith.carter@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 46



Appendix A

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix F

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
5th November 2014  
 
Housing & Health Committee 
 

 
Appointment of Consultant to undertake Option 
Appraisal on Procurement of a Choice Based Lettings 
system  
 
 

 
 
  

Report of:  Helen Gregory, Acting Head of Housing Services  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public  
 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The Council currently operates a Choice Based Lettings (CBL) System to   

advertise all properties that are available for letting. 

 

       1.2  The current service has been provided by Locata (Housing Services)    

Limited since 1st June 2007. The contract is due to expire in June 2015. 

 

       1.3    The Council needs to begin to plan the procurement process in order to re-

tender the contract.     

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

2.1 To appoint Cameron Consulting (UK) Limited to undertake and 

complete the soft market testing exercise in advance of Choice 

Based Lettings Contract  with Locata expiring in June 2015 upon the 

terms and conditions set out in the Agreement negotiated by the 

Consortium on behalf of the Council and attached in Appendix A to 

this report. 

  

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 Brentwood Borough Council is a member of the Herts and Essex Housing                

Options Consortium (‘the Consortium’) ; a consortium of local authorities  

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



 

 

 

made up of the following:
[...]
 
 
DG/FS/MPL/214/1/3048 
 
 
C O'Boyle 
Director of Governance/ 
Solicitor to the Council 
Epping Forest District Council 
Civic Offices 
High Street 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4BZ 
 
(T)  /z/l/contracts/Services Agreement 
G:\L\MISC-AGREEMENTS\SERVICES AGREEMENT.MASTER 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
5th November 2014 
 
Housing and Health Committee 
 
Fees and Charges 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health Safety & Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed 

on an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services 

provided. 

 

1.2 Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated 

into the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial 

year. 

   

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 Members agree to freeze the proposed Fees and Charges at 2014/15 

levels as outlined within the report, which will then be incorporated 

within the 2015/16 Budget. 

 
2.2  That a further report be presented to this Committee providing 

details of  the outcome of the planned review of the current charging 
policies, which will then inform the 2016/17 charging levels.  

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The Council has a number of fees and charges relating to the services it 

provides.  As part of the budget setting process, these charges are 

reviewed on an annual basis.  Whilst some of the fees and charges are 

statutory, and therefore determined through legislation, the Council must 

also review its charges for discretionary services to ensure they reflect the 

current costs of service provision. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



3.2 The individual charges that are being proposed are set out in Appendix A 

to this report. 

 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 

4.1 Following consideration of the methods of calculating fees and cha

Minutes of the meeting


 

149 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Housing and Health Committee 
Wednesday, 5th November, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Carter (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
 

Cllr Le-Surf 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Tee 
 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hirst (substituting for Mrs Henwood) 
 
Also Present 
 
Maureen Montgomery  Co Optee (Tenants Talkback Representative)  
Linda Skinner   Co Optee (Tenants Talkback Representative) 
 
Officers Present 
Keith Carter    Property Manager 
Jo-Anne Ireland   Acting Chief Executive 
Helen Gregory   Interim Head of Housing 
Claire Hayden   Governance and Member Support Officer 
Christopher Potter   Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services 
 
 

 
245. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mrs Henwood. 

  
 

246. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Housing and Health Committee held on 10th September 

2014 were signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

  

 
 
 



150 

247. Performance Report  
 

       The regular performance report was presented to the committee for             

 monitoring. 

  

In addition to the four main headline key performance indicators (KPI’s) also 

reported was KPI’s on the new repairs Contractors Waites, Living Space and 

Oakray Limited. 

  

Importantly, also included is the Gas Servicing KPI for regular performance 

monitoring by the Committee.  

  

We are pleased to report early signs of performance improvement as a result 

of the work being undertaken in the KPI workshops. A commentary was 

provided for each KPI in the body of the report. 

  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 
receive the recommendation as set out in the report. A vote was taken by a 
show of hands.  It was 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to agree:- 
  
2.1       For Members to note the contents of the report. 
  
 

248. Affordable Housing Strategy - update  
 
The report set out the next phases to develop the detail of the Affordable 

Housing Strategy and gives an overview of the discussions from the Member 

and Officer workshop held on 6 October 2014.  

  

The Affordable Housing Strategy will provide a framework for the 

development of Affordable Housing for the residents of Brentwood; and to 

establish a specific priority of development opportunities for 2015/16 and 

beyond. 

  

A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 
receive the recommendations as set out in the report. 
  
An AMENDMENT to recommendation 2.2.was MOVED by Cllr Hirst and 

SECONDED by Cllr Tee, which was accepted by the Cllr Carter, who 

requested a further amendment. 

  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 

  



151 

2.1       That authority be granted to progress the detail of the Affordable 
          Housing Strategy; and prepare a draft development programme 
        for 2015/2016. 
  
2.2      That the Hallsford Bridge site be referred back to the Assets and 

           Enterprise Committee with a request from the Housing and   

 Health Committee to sell and the proceeds be used for              

 affordable housing within the Tipps Cross Ward, if land or sites 

           are available. 

  
 

249. Essex Landlords Accreditation Scheme  
 
Update on the Essex Landlord Accreditation Scheme (ELAS), as previously 

discussed at Committee on the 9th July 2014 (agenda item 7). To re-iterate 

the ELAS scheme has been setup to promote and encourage landlords of 

privately rented homes to manage their properties to a high standard. Local 

Authority involvement will help to achieve the best level of management and 

will enable effective engagement in terms of securing positive relationships to 

encourage improvement in local housing.  

  

The Vice Chair and Acting Head of Housing attended the ELAS launch event 

on the 25th September 2014 at Kelvedon Park, Essex. The event 

demonstrated the benefits of an integrated county-wide approach to 

engagement between Local Authorities and the private rented sector. 

  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 
receive the recommendations as set out in the report. A vote was taken by a 
show of hands.  It was 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to:- 
  
2.1       The Committee is asked to note the contents of Appendix A 

 below [relating to legal questions arising out of the last meeting]; 

 and   to approve and confirm Brentwood joining the Essex   

 Landlord  Accreditation Scheme.   

  

2.2       The Committee is asked to approve the use of monies from the 

       Homelessness Prevention Fund to cover related setup     

  expenditure; to include such matters as marketing, press and 

      postage. The amount requiring approval is no greater than         

 £5,000 to cover related expenditure. 

  
 
 
 



152 

250. Garage Development Sites  
 
The Council owns a range of garage sites across the borough which are 

underused and hard to let. Members agreed at Housing Committee in 

September that officers should identify the potential redevelopment of sites 

that provided an immediate opportunity for new affordable housing.       

  

Three sites have been identified, that subject to surveys of utilities, provide 

opportunities for redevelopment.  These sites will potentially provide twelve 

new homes at a cost of £1.64m.   

  

The Committee are requested to agree to develop the individual scheme 

designs, seek outline planning approval for each site and consult local 

residents. 

  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 
receive the recommendations as set out in the report. 
  
An AMENDMENT to recommendation 2.5 was MOVED by Cllr Hirst, which 

was accepted by the Cllr Carter.  A vote was taken by a show of hands.  It 

was 

  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to agree:- 
  
2.1      Seek outline planning approval for development of three homes 
 at  Magdalen Gardens CM13 1RL 
  
2.2      Seek outline planning approval for development of six homes of 

     Fawters Close CM13 2SY 

  
2.3      Seek outline planning approval for development of three homes at 

     Fielding Way CM13 1JN 

 

2.4      Incur fees up to £120,000 funded from this year’s HRA capital     

 budget to prepare outline planning application for three sites. 

  

2.5      Incur additional fees up to £90,000 to develop detailed designs 

 and tender documentation if outline planning is granted. 

  

2.6      To undertake procurement to appoint a suitable developer/partner 

     to deliver each scheme. 

  
 
 
 
 



153 

251. Appointment of Consultant to undertake Option Appraisal on 
Procurement of a Choice Based Lettings system  
 
The Council currently operates a Choice Based Lettings (CBL) System to 
advertise all properties that are available for letting. 
  
The current service has been provided by Locata (Housing Services) Limited 
since 1st June 2007.  The contract is due to expire in June 2015. 
The Council needs to begin to plan the procurement process in order to re-
tender the contract.    
  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 
receive the recommendations as set out in the report.  A vote was taken by a 
show of hands.  It was 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to:- 
  
2.1      To appoint Cameron Consulting (UK) Limited to undertake and 

complete the soft market testing exercise in advance of Choice 

Based Lettings Contract  with Locata expiring in June 2015 upon 

the terms and conditions set out in the Agreement negotiated by 

the Consortium on behalf of the Council and attached in Appendix 

A to this report. 

  
 

252. Fees and Charges  
 
Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed on 

an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services provided. 

  

Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated into 

the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial year. 

  

A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Carter and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Davies to 
receive the recommendations as set out in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and in accordance with Rule 9.2 of the 

Council Procedure Riles, the Chair exercised his casting vote and the 

MOTION was CARRIED. 

  

2.1      Members agree to freeze the proposed Fees and Charges at 2014/15 

levels as outlined within the report, which will then be incorporated 

within the 2015/16 Budget. 

  

2.2      That a further report be presented to this Committee providing 

details of  the outcome of the planned review of the current 



154 

charging policies, which will then inform the 2016/17 charging 

levels. 

 
253. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
254. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
   

 


